The Group is a subsidiary of Goddard Enterprises Limited, which owned 52.38% of the ordinary share 
capital at the statement of financial position date. 

The principal place of business is located on the Carenage, St. George’s. During the year the Group 
employed on average four hundred and twenty-two (422) persons (2023 - 429) 

2.    SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are 
set out below.  These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise